effect, which is present in case of a discretionary fiscal impulse, reduce its effectiveness in supporting confidence? Will economic agents incorporate in
their decisions today the expected cumulative impact of the automatic stabilisers? These questions warrant a debate in the eurozone on the role of
discretionary fiscal policy, as a complement to automatic stabilisers, in case of a recession: who does what, how much and how quickly?

i Automatic fiscal stabilisers in the EU: size & effectiveness, European Commission, European Economy, Economic Brief 045, May 2019
ii Automatic fiscal stabilisers: What they are and what they do, European Commission, European Economy, Economic Papers 452, April 2012
iii The ‘switching off’ is simulated in two different ways. In one case, the ‘automatic’ decline in tax revenues and increase in government spending is neutralised by fiscal
measures which keep revenues and expenditures at their pre-recession level. In a second scenario, taxes to GDP and government expenditures are kept constant as a
share of GDP at their pre-recession level.

William De Vijlder

Ecoweek 19-43 // 22 November 2019  economic-research.bnpparibas.com

3

Markets overview

The essentials
Week  15-11 19 > 21-11-19

 CAC 40 5 939 } 5 881 -1.0 %

 S&P 500 3 120 } 3 104 -0.5 %

 Volatility  (VIX) 12.1 } 13.1 +1.1 pb

 Euribor 3M (%) -0.40 } -0.41 -0.4 bp

 Libor $ 3M (%) 1.90 } 1.90 -0.4 bp

 OAT 10y  (%) -0.06 } -0.06 +0.0 bp

 Bund 10y  (%) -0.33 } -0.32 +1.0 bp

 US Tr. 10y  (%) 1.84 } 1.78 -6.0 bp

 Euro vs dollar 1.11 } 1.11 +0.2 %

 Gold (ounce, $) 1 467 } 1 468 +0.1 %

 Oil (Brent, $) 63.4 } 63.4 +0.1 %

10 y bond yield,  OAT vs Bund Euro-dollar CAC 40

1.11

1.02

1.07

1.12

1.17

1.22

2017 2018 2019 2020

21 Nov

1.11

1.02

1.07

1.12

1.17

1.22

2017 2018 2019 2020

21 Nov

4 400

4 600

4 800

5 000

5 200

5 400

5 600

5 800

6 000 5 881

2017 2018 2019 2020

21 Nov4 400

4 600

4 800

5 000

5 200

5 400

5 600

5 800

6 000 5 881

2017 2018 2019 2020

21 Nov

─ Bunds   ▬ OAT

Money & Bond Markets
Interest Rates

€ ECB 0.00 0.00 at 01/01 0.00 at 01/01

Eonia -0.43 -0.25 at 07/06 -0.47 at 03/10

Euribor 3M -0.41 -0.31 at 24/01 -0.45 at 03/09

Euribor 12M -0.28 -0.11 at 06/02 -0.40 at 21/08

$ FED 1.75 2.50 at 01/01 1.75 at 31/10

Libor 3M 1.90 2.81 at 01/01 1.89 at 01/11

Libor 12M 1.91 3.04 at 21/01 1.85 at 04/10

£ BoE 0.75 0.75 at 01/01 0.75 at 01/01

Libor 3M 0.80 0.93 at 29/01 0.75 at 29/08

Libor 12M 0.96 1.19 at 11/01 0.81 at 03/09

At 21-11-19

highest' 19 lowest' 19

Yield (%)

€ AVG 5-7y 0.00 0.68 at 09/01 -0.36 at 03/09

Bund 2y -0.62 -0.53 at 05/03 -0.92 at 02/09

Bund 10y -0.32 0.25 at 01/01 -0.72 at 28/08

OAT 10y -0.06 0.73 at 08/01 -0.44 at 28/08

Corp. BBB 0.96 2.15 at 08/01 0.64 at 30/08

$ Treas. 2y 1.61 2.62 at 18/01 1.39 at 03/10

Treas. 10y 1.78 2.78 at 18/01 1.46 at 04/09

Corp. BBB 3.27 4.65 at 01/01 3.15 at 04/09

£ Treas. 2y 0.56 0.83 at 27/02 0.31 at 08/10

Treas. 10y 0.76 1.35 at 18/01 0.33 at 03/09

At 21-11-19

highest' 19 lowest' 19

10y bond yield & spreads

1.97% Greece 228 pb

1.18% Italy 150 pb

0.46% Spain 78 pb

0.43% Portugal 75 pb

-0.04% Belgium 28 pb

-0.06% France 26 pb

-0.07% Finland 25 pb

-0.09% Austria 23 pb

-0.10% Ireland 22 pb

-0.19% Netherlands13 pb

-0.32% Germany

Commodities
Spot price in dollars 2019(€)

Oil, Brent 63.4 53.1 at 01/01 +23.2%

Gold (ounce) 1 468 1 268 at 02/05 +18.3%

Metals, LMEX 2 745 2 718 at 07/08 +1.1%

Copper (ton) 5 810 5 585 at 03/09 +0.8%

CRB Foods 327 312 at 11/09 +4.1%

w heat (ton) 204 166 at 30/08 +6.7%

Corn (ton) 142 128 at 24/04 +7.7%